
1 
 

 
January 10, 2023 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

Invitation for Bids No. 33427 
HVAC Air Filters 

Rhode Island T. F. Green International Airport 
 

Prospective Bidders and all concerned are hereby notified of the following changes in the 
Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. 33427.  These changes shall be incorporated in and shall 
become an integral part of the contract documents.   

 
1. When we place sample orders, our manufacturing facility doesn't have a way to 

attach unique information to the items in the shipment. Would you accept the 
required information separately (either via email or mail if required) from the 
samples, indicating which of our filters match up with the Specification Type number 
along with test documents and spec sheets? Yes, cuts sheets may be submitted 
separately from the samples. They must be included with the Bid Response 
Forms by the bid opening date/time indicated in the IFB.  The cut sheets must 
be clear, matching the part numbers to each sample provided.   
 

2. Would you be open to an extended service filter that has a slightly lower number of 
pleats per foot? Our high capacity filters start at 16 pleats per foot, which is higher 
than our standard Merv 8 filters to provide higher efficiency with less resistance to 
airflow. These filters maximize surface area and dust holding capacity, allowing for 
an extended service life. They are comparable to the Airex filters in all other ways. 
If that would be acceptable, we will send a sample of these along with the others. 
Yes, this may be considered, provided performance is the same or exceeds 
specification.  RIAC will be the sole judge in determining as equivalent 
products. 

 
3. Can a bidder submit a % increase for years 2-5 or would this result in the bid being 

rejected? Yes. Please REPLACE the Bid Pricing Sheets in the IFB with the 
revised Pricing Sheets attached to this Addendum, and available in MS Excel 
posted separately under this IFB. 

 
4. Can a partial bid be submitted, or would the bid be rejected? RIAC may consider 

all bids, at RIAC’s sole discretion. 



2 
 

 
5. We need more information to quote Specification # 6, Carbon Filter (Solid Carbon 

Media Filter). Can you clarify what type of carbon pleat is needed? RIAC’s current 
carbon air filters are MERV 8 @ 2”. MERV 10 are acceptable in lieu of MERV 
8, MERV 6 & MERV 7 are not acceptable. 

 
6. Please also confirm if this (below) is acceptable for item 43, we do not offer 4’ 

option, can you use this? 
43* 1 4' x 90' x 1" Description: 

Air Filter, Media Roll, Polyester, Merv 7, 
Dry Tackifier, 1in X 8in X 90ft 
  

            

 
A 4 foot wide poly media roll is required, as it fits inside a frame filtering large 
air intakes. An 8’ roll could be considered, if cut in half by the vendor at time 
of purchase for 2 rolls, making it acceptable. 

 
 
 
RIAC would like to remind all prospective bidders/offerors that additional Addendums may 
be issued by RIAC until the responses to questions deadline. As such, RIAC encourages 
prospective bidders/offerors to visit www.flyri.com/riac/procurement on a frequent basis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
####END OF ADDENDUM##### 

 
 
 
 

http://www.flyri.com/riac/procurement


Pricing Sheet - IFB No. 33427 HVAC Air Filters 1 of 3

Item 
No.

Estimated 
Annual 
Usage Filter Size

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

1 52 8.875 x 19.125 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
2 68 8.875 x 24.125 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
3 154 8.875 x 33.625 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
4 88 8.875 x 42.125 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
5 40 8.875 x 52.625 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
6 42 8.875 x 61.125 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
7 16 8.875 x 64.125 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
8 108 9 ½ x 17 ½ x 5/8 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
9 6 9 3/4 x 32 ½ x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            

10 232 12 x 24 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
11 24 12 x 47 5/8 x 5/8 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
12 12 12 7/8 x 13 7/8 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
13 24 14 x 14 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
14 30 14 x 18 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
15 24 16 x 16 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
16 72 16 x 20 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
17 96 16 x 20 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
18 16 16 x 20 x 4 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
19 52 16 x 24 x 4 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
20 68 16 x 25 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
21 80 16 x 25 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
22 16 16 x 25 x 4 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
23 24 16 ½ x 21 ¼ x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
24 26 16 7/8 x 17 7/8 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
25 8 18 x 20 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
26 68 20 x 20 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            

Submit this Pricing Sheet with Bid Response Forms due no later than 2:00PM local time EDT, January 26, 2023 

[INSERT VENDOR NAME]

PRICING SHEET

IFB 33427 - HVAC Air Filters

Year 5Year 4Specification 1 - Pleated Filter Year 1 Year 2 Year 3



Pricing Sheet - IFB No. 33427 HVAC Air Filters 2 of 3

27 128 20 x 20 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
28 24 20 x 22 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
29 4 20 x 24 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
30 4 20 x 25 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
31 96 20 x 25 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
32 4 20 x 30 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
33 48 22 x 29 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
34 48 24 x 24 x 1 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            

35* 604 24 x 24 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
36 24 24 x 24 x 4 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            

Sub-Total Spec 1 -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Item 
No.

Estimated 
Annual 
Usage Filter Size

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

37 67 12 x 24 x 12 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
38* 167 24 x 24 x 12 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
39 8 20 x 20 x 12 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            

Sub-Total Spec 2 -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Item 
No.

Estimated 
Annual 
Usage Filter Size

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

40 4 12 x 24 x 12 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
41 10 20 x 24 x 12 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            

42* 18 24 x 24 x 12 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
Sub-Total Spec 3 -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Item 
No.

Estimated 
Annual 
Usage Filter Size

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

43* 1 4' x 90' x 1" -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
Sub-Total Spec 4 -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

Year 4 Year 5

Year 5

Specification 2 - High Efficiency Rigid Filter

Specification 3 - Carbon Filter V- Shaped

Specification 4 - Polyester Filter High Efficiency Year 1 Year 2 Year 3



Pricing Sheet - IFB No. 33427 HVAC Air Filters 3 of 3

Item 
No.

Estimated 
Annual 
Usage Filter Size

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

44* 96 22 x 29 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
Sub-Total Spec 5 -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

Item 
No.

Estimated 
Annual 
Usage Filter Size

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

Cost per 
Unit $

Total Cost 
Annually

45 8 16 x 20 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
46 24 23 1/2 x 23 1/2 x 1/2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            

47* 698 24 x 24 x 2 -$            -$            -$            -$            -$            
Sub-Total Spec 6 -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          

TOTAL -$       -$       -$       -$       -$       

RIAC may make multiple awards, selecting multiple vendors to provide the products desired. A decision to make a multiple awards for this Bid, however, is an 
option reserved by RIAC, based on the needs of RIAC.  Prices quoted must be held for the entire contract term.

*Item numbers 35, 38, 42, 43, 44, and 47 - Physical Samples required for “as equivalent”.

NOTE: All bidders that are submitting bids proposing Airex filters, as identified in the Specifications, no samples are required.  All bidders that are submitting 
bids proposing “as equivalent” filters must provide a sample of each Specification Type of filter, including the specification documents/cut sheets 
demonstrating their equivalency.  Please mark each sample with the corresponding Specification Type number (1-6) as identified above.  Any “as 
equivalent” bid received without samples will be considered non-responsive and will not be considered for award.

Quantities are provided for guidance and are not guaranteed. These numbers represent estimated annual usage that may vary from year to year.

Year 3 Year 4 Year 5Discount offered on other Filter Types/Sizes

%

Year 4 Year 5

Year 4 Year 5

Additional Filter types and sizes to be 
ordered based on Manufacturer's current 
catalog discount %

% % % %

Year 1 Year 2

Specification 5 - Pleated Filter High Efficiency Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Specification 6 - Carbon Filter Disposable Year 1 Year 2 Year 3


	IFB 33427 A1.pdf
	January 10, 2023
	ADDENDUM NO. 1

	Pricing Sheet - IFB No. 33427 HVAC Air Filters.pdf
	Sheet1


